CITY OF HOUSTON -CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date:
ALL
ltem Creation Date: 5/22/2017

20KFHO02 Amendment/ R.G. Miller Engineers, Inc.

Agenda ltemi:

Background:

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City and R. G. Miller Engineers, Inc. for
Mitigation Program for Capital Improvement Projects WBS No, M-000296-0008-3 and M-430298-0008-3,

RECOMMENDATION: (SUMMARY) Approve First Amendment to the Professional Engineering Services Contract with R. G. Miller
Engineers, Inc. and appropiiate funds,

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the Capital Improvement Plan. This project Is required fo provide
regional/sub-regional detention as part of storm water drainage system improvements citywide.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project provides professional engineering services for right-of-way acquisition, design and construction
of regional/sub-regional detention basins to mitigate the impact of increased run-off from drainage improvement projects into recelving
storm sewer systems, ditches, channels and bayous.

LOCAT|ON: The project location, limits, and scope of work will be established and defined by each work order.

PREVIOUS HISTORY AND SCOPE: City Council approved the original Contract on May 9, 2012 under Ordinance No. 2012-0442,
The scope of services under the Original Contract consisted of Basic and Additional Services for Phase 11 - Final Design and Phase 1|
-Construction Phase Senvices for the following Work Orders:

« Inwood Forest Regional Detention (Work Order 1) — Designed and Constructed

« Alrline Drive/Fulton Road Detention (Work Order 2) — Phase | ESA

« Bemry Bayou Detention C506-01 Addition (Work Order 3) — Design (in-progress)

« Berry Bayou Detention C506-02 Addition (Work Order 4) - Design {in-progress)

Additional funds required to complete these in progress efforts:

« Work Order 3 dasign effort to produce construction drawings, bidding and construction phase services. Current funds provide
level of effort through preliminary drawings only, also Design phase has identified a need for larger basin than initially scoped and
as identified by Pre-Engineering.

+ Work Order 4 construction phase services.

» Various locations citywide, specific project location and limits will be established by each work order.

SCOPE OF THIS AMENDMENT AND FEE: Under the scape of the First Amendment, the Engineer will accomplish the following
tasks: Phase || — Final Design including Basic and Additional Services and Phase || — Construction Phase Senvices including Basic
and Addittonal senvices defined by each work order.

The requested amendment to this contract is to extend contract ferms to two vears. All of these services will be paid on a reimbursable
basis with authorization not-to-exceed the agreed upon amount,

The total requested appropriation is $1,200,000.00 to be appropriated as follows: $1,000,000.00 for contract services and $200,000.00
for CIP Cost Recovery.

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM;: The proposed contract requires compliance with the City's ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health
benefits for employees of City contractors. In this case, the Contractor provides health benefits to eligible employees in compliance with
City policy.

MMWRBE PARTICIPATION: The MAWBE goal established for this project is 24%. The original Contract amount totals $1,200,000.00.
The Consultant has been paid $983,569.28 (81.96%) to date. Of this amount, $532,991.12 (54.19%) has been paid to M/WBE sub-
consuitants to date. Assuming approval of the requesied additional appropriation, the contract amount will increase to $2,200,000.00.
The Consultant proposes the following plan to meet the MMWBE goal.



Contract
Paid Prior MMWBE Commitment $532,991.12 24.23%
Unpaid Prior MMWBE $ 77.456.38 3.52%
Commitment
1. Fivengineering, LLC Hydrology & Hydraulics  $  50,000.00 2.27%
2. B&E Reprographics, Inc. Reprographic Services §  3,000.00 0.14%
3. Crouch Environmental Environ. Engineering $ 47,000.00 2.14%
Services, Inc.
4, Kuo & Associates, Inc. Survey $100,000.00 4.55%
5. HVJ & Associates, Inc. Geotechnical $_.40,000,00 1.82%
TOTAL $850,447.50 38.67%

I:_No significant Fiscal Operating impact is anticipated as a result of this project.

Carol Ellinger Haddoék P E Actlng Director
Department of Public Works and Engineering

WBS No. M-000296-0008-3 and M-430296-0008-3

Prior C il Action:
Qrdinance No, 20120442 Dated May 9, 2012

$1,200,000.00 from Fund No. 4042-Street & Traffic Control & Storm Drainage DDSRF
{$1.200,000 Supported by Drainage Fee)

Qriginal (previous) appropriation of $1,380,000.00 from Fund No. 4042 — Street & Traffic Control and Storm Drainage DDSRF,

n f ion:
Joseph T. Myers, P.E.
Senior Assistant Director, Capital Projects
Phone: {832) 395-2355

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Maps Backup Material
Form B - Fair Campaign Ord. Backup Material
Pay or Play {(POP 1-3) Backup Material
Form 1295 Backup Material
Prior Council Action - pricr RCA & Ordinance Backup Material
Tax Report Backup Material
Affidavit of Ownership {doc 00455) Signed Cover sheet
g?hgd%:?dor Info Sheets, Letters of Intent & MWBE Participation Sigred Cover sheet

SAP documents Financial | nformation



